

City Council Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: FEBRUARY 4, 2020

FROM: CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE WARDS: ALL

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY USE AND PLACEMENT OF 64

SQUARE FOOT EMERGENCY HOMELESS SHELTERS AT THE HULEN CAMPUS AND PARKING LOT UNTIL TITLE 16 IS AMENDED AND DIRECTING STAFF NOT TO PURSUE ANY VIOLATIONS RELATED TO PLACEMENT OR OCCUPANCY REGARDING SAID SHELTERS, PURSUANT TO CITY COUNCIL

DIRECTION ON JANUARY 21, 2020

ISSUE:

Adopt a Resolution authorizing the temporary use and placement of 64 square foot emergency homeless shelters at the Hulen Campus and parking lot until Title 16 is amended and directing staff not to pursue any violations related to placement or occupancy regarding said shelters, pursuant to City Council direction on January 21, 2020.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council adopt a Resolution authorizing the temporary use and placement of 64 square foot emergency homeless shelters at the Hulen Campus and parking lot until Title 16 is amended and directing staff not to pursue any violations related to placement or occupancy regarding said shelters, pursuant to City Council direction on January 21, 2020.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Consistent with the City Council's direction on January 21, 2020, the attached resolution was prepared to authorize the temporary use and placement of 64 square foot emergency homeless shelters at the Hulen Campus and parking lot until Title 16 is amended and direct staff not to pursue any violations related to placement or occupancy regarding said shelters. This resolution will remain in effect until such time as the amendment to Title 16 is adopted by the City Council.

Staff will prepare a separate report for City Council consideration in the near future to amend Title 16 consistent with the City Council's direction on January 21, 2020.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this report.

Prepared by: Moises Lopez, Deputy City Manager

Certified as to

availability of funds: Edward Enriquez, Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

Approved by: Rafael Guzman, Assistant City Manager

Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney

Attachments: Resolution